# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600393

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900564229
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
James L Throneburg, as confirmed by Carter L Throneburg as Executor of the Estate of James L Throneburg		07/24/2019	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	James L. Throneburg Master Trust		
Street Address:	c/o Diane B. Burks, Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP		
Internal Address:	550 S. Tryon Street, Suite 2900		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28202		
Entity Type:	revocable trust: NORTH CAROLINA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4472001	BEYONDSOCKS
Registration Number:	3978679	COMFORT CRAFTERS
Registration Number:	2697720	COMFORT DIRECT
Registration Number:	4564868	
Registration Number:	5956483	FIRST NATION
Registration Number:	1361149	FOOT SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1354250	FOOT-SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1176334	FUNCTION BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	2179485	HEALTH PADDS
Registration Number:	1604735	IMPACT ZONE
Registration Number:	4128394	INSTITUTE FOR PREVENTIVE FOOT HEALTH
Registration Number:	2980116	INSTITUTE FOR PREVENTIVE FOOT HEALTH
Registration Number:	5656669	
Registration Number:	2690755	JAMES THORLO

TRADEMARK REEL: 007051 FRAME: 0713

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2470600	MEDDS
Registration Number:	2795528	MEDDS SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3357680	NATUREKNIT
Registration Number:	2957695	NOT A GOOD TIME TO BE WORRIED ABOUT YOUR
Registration Number:	1291180	PADDS
Registration Number:	2177455	PREVENTIVE FOOT HEALTH
Registration Number:	3136832	PROFOUND COMFORT
Registration Number:	2977565	PROTECTION LEVEL 4
Registration Number:	2977566	PROTECTION LEVEL 5
Registration Number:	3986937	PURE CUSHION
Registration Number:	3042259	
Registration Number:	1838432	A REVOLUTION IN PREVENTIVE FOOT HEALTH
Registration Number:	1209851	SOCKOLOGY
Registration Number:	0954479	SPORTS DRY
Registration Number:	0773719	STYMIE
Registration Number:	3865765	THE MAGIC IS INSIDE
Registration Number:	1163802	THE SOCK TAILOR
Registration Number:	1167387	UNDERSOX
Registration Number:	1215956	WICK-THRU

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7044441111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7044441124

Email: elaine.hunt@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Michele M. Glessner
Address Line 1: Alston & Bird LLP

**Address Line 2:** 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31535/127634
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine B. Hunt
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine B. Hunt/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=confirmatory jim throneburg to the trust#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007051 FRAME: 0714

## **Confirmatory Intellectual Property Assignment**

The undersigned, Carter L. Throneburg, as Executor for the estate of James L. Throneburg ("Jim"), confirms that as of July 24, 2019, without consideration, Jim did sell, assign, and transfer to the James L. Throneburg Master Trust dated August 2, 2011 ("the Master Trust"), whose address is c/o Diane B. Burks, Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP, 550 S. Tryon Street, Suite 2900, Charlotte, NC 28202, his entire right, title and interest in the copyrights, patents, trade secrets, services marks, trademarks, trade names and other proprietary rights in the nature of intellectual property and which relate to the right to use, sell, exploit, etc., to the exclusion of others, a name, an idea, a design, a system, a process, a method, an approach, or any other intangible property right relating to property of an intellectual nature as referenced in the Assignment of Intellectual Property executed on July 24, 2019 (the "Intellectual Property"), together with the goodwill associated therewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Master Trust, its successors and assigns, as fully and completely as by this undersigned had the assignment not been made.

The undersigned agrees to execute and deliver to the assignee all further documents as may be necessary to give effect to the assignment of rights reflected herein.

IN Intellectua	WITNESS	WHEREOF	the unc	lersigned has hereunto executed this Confirmatory
			Ву:	1147
			Title:	Carter L. Throneburg, Executor of the Estate of James L. Throneburg
			Date:	<u> 9/28/2020                                </u>

### **ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT**

The undersigned, Trustee of the Master Trust, hereby accepts and acknowledges the transfer of Intellectual Property to the Master Trust as provided in the foregoing Confirmatory Intellectual Property Assignment according to the terms and conditions thereof.

For the	James/L	/ . Throng	ebyrg M	aster Tr	ust	netr'	
Ву:	XY	<u> </u>	44	44		Service Control of the Control of th	
Title:	J. Lynn Thronebi	Thome ura Mas	burg. ] ter Trus	<u>[rustee</u> t	for the	James	<u>L</u> ,
Date:	_9/	1/2/	2//	242	, Q		

LEGAL02/40108931v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007051 FRAME: 0715

**RECORDED: 08/14/2020**